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Mr. Mike Bratcher
NMOCD District 2
811 S. 1% Street
Artesia, NM 88210

Subject: Soil Assessment and Remediation Work Plan
Shakespeare 20 Federal #3
API#30-015-37913 * 2RP-3992

Dear Mr. Bratcher,

Devon Energy (Devon) has contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to perform soil assessment and
remediation services at the above referenced location. The results of our soil assessment
and proposed remediation activities consist of the following.

Site Information

The Shakespeare 20 Federal #3 is located approximately seventeen (17) miles southeast
of Artesia, New Mexico. The legal location for this site is Unit Letter E of Section 20,
Township 16 South, and Range 28 East in Eddy County, New Mexico. More specifically
the latitude and longitude for the location are 32.9093819 North and -104.2042694 West.
See site plan in Appendix L.

According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of Agriculture
Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS), the soil in this area is made up of the
soil in this area is made up of Largo-Stony land complex soils with 0 to 25 percent
slopes. The local surface and shallow geology, Quaternary Age sedimentary deposits, is
comprised of older alluvial deposits of upland plains and piedmont areas which include
calcareous alluvium and silty loamy soils under lain by hard caliches. Drainage courses in
this area are normally dry.

Ground Water and Site Ranking

According to the New Mexico State Engineer web site there is no published groundwater
information within 3500 meters of the release area. See Appendix Il for the referenced
groundwater data.

Depth to ground water >100°
Wellhead Protection Area >1000’
Distance to surface water body >1000’

Based upon the site ranking of 0, NMOCD Recommended Remedial Action Levels
(RRAL) are 50 mg/kg for BTEX, 10 mg/kg for Benzene, 5,000 mg/kg for TPH and
recommended guidelines for total chlorides is 1,000 mg/kg.
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Incident Description
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The flow line was found to be leaking due to a possible gunshot hole causing 10 barrels
of produced water and 0.5 barrels oil to be released into the pasture. A vac truck was
called to the location and recovered 0.5 barrels of fluid. The flow line was isolated and
repaired. A site plan is presented in Appendix [ which illustrates the impacted area.

On February 16, 2017 Talon mobilized personnel to begin the site assessment and soil
sampling activities for the construction of a work plan. Grab soil samples were collected
utilizing a backhoe. Laboratory results are presented below.

Laboratory Results

See Appendix [1I for complete report of laboratory results.

February 19, 2017

Sample ID Depth BTEX Chlorides TPH (mg/kg) TPH
(feet) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) GRO (mg/kg)
77777 ) | | | DRO
' S-1 0 - 335 4720 511 11800
1’ <0.300 608 <10 39.2
S 2’ <0300 | 2340 <10 159
3’ <0.300 48 <10 <10
4 <0.300 48 - <10 <10
5 <0.300 32 <10 <10
S-2 0’ <0.300 32 <10 <10
3 I’ <0.300 48 <10 <10
L 2 <0.300 32 <10 <10
- ¥ <0.300 112 <10 <10
4 - <0.300 96 <10 <10
B 5 <0.300 | 96 <10 <10
S-3 0’ <0.300 1440 <10 2540
1’ <0.300 80 <10 97.3
2’ <0.300 96 <10 <10
37 <0.300 240 <10 33.9
4 <0.300 304 <10 <10
5 <0.300 368 <10 <10
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Proposed Remedial Actions
e The impacted soil in the vicinity of sample location S-1 will be excavated to a depth
of 2-feet deep and the impacted soil at S-3 will be excavated to a depth of 0.5-feet
deep.

e All contaminated soil will be transported to Lea Land, LLC, a NMOCD approved
disposal facility.

e The excavated area will be backfilled with top soil and reseeded with the BLM
recommended seed mixture utilizing a culti-pack seed drill.

e A final closure report documenting all remedial actions will be provided to the
NMOCD Artesia Office along with a Final C-141 Form.

Should you have any questions or if further information is required, please do not hesitate
to contact our office at (575)-746-8768

Respectfully submitted,

TALON/LPE a
\s //724&% 1 1Ol se~_ == =
Kimberly M. Wilsén David J. Adkins
Project Manager District Manager

Attachments:

Appendix I Site Plan
Appendix IT  Groundwater Data & Initial C-141
Appendix III Laboratory Results
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APPENDIX 1

SITE MAP
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APPENDIX 1T
GROUNDWATER DATA

INITTIAL C-141
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
(quarters are smallest to largest)  (NAD83 UTM in meters)

No records found.

UTMNADS83 Radius Search (in meters):
Easting (X): 574308 Northing (Y): 3641858 Radius: 3500

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or
implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

: WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
2 5
/23/17 11:34 AM DEPTH TO WATER

2/23/2017



NV OlL. CONSERVATION
District State of New Mexico ARTESIA DISTRICT

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 X : Form C-141
District 1l Energy Minerals and Natural Resources  \(OV 1 2016 Revised August 8, 201 |
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Sub C Di oOffi
District III ; 1 vigi ubmit opy to appropriate District ice in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Dl\{lSlon accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. RECEIVED

1220S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe. NM 87505
9

Release Notification and Corrective Action

/)/45 / 03 145/0422 : OPERATOR X Initial Report  [] Final Report

Name of Company Devon Energy Production Company /4] f 7 Contact Matt Nettles, Production Foreman
Address 6488 Seven Rivers Hwy Artesia, NM 88210 Telephone No. 575.513.5767
Facility Name Shakespeare 20 Federal Com 3H Facility Type Oil Well
| Surface Owner Federal | Mineral Qwner Federal | API No 30-015-37193 |

LOCATION OF RELEASE

Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
E 20 16S 28E 2140 FNL 660 FWL Eddy
Latitude: 329093819 Longitude: -104.2042694
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release Volume of Release Volume Recovered
Produced Water (PW) & Qil 10BBL PW, .5BBL Oil .SBBLS PW. OBBL Oil
Source of Release Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
Hole in flowline 11/6/2016 @ 1:45PM 11/6/2016 @ 1:45PM
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?

B Yes [ No [J NotRequired | BLM-Jim Amos
OCD-Kelly Jones

By Whom? Date and Hour
Gilbert Sanchez, Assistant Foreman BLM: 11/6/2016@1:45PM
OCD: 11/6/2016@1:46PM
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse
[ Yes X No N/A

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

The flowline from the Shakespeare 20 Fed Com 3H developed a hole possibly from a gunshot. The flow line was isolated and a new clamp was installed
to prevent further release. Repairs were made.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

Approximately 10BBLS of produced water and .SBBLS oil was released from the flowline onto the lease road. The release originated on the North side of
the pasture and flowed onto the lease road in a southwestern direction, The hole in the flow line also produced a spray mist that affected approximately a
40ft by 40ft area. The approximate size of the flow was 6ft by 100ft from the pasture to the lease road. .SBBLS produced water and 0BBLS oil were
recovered via vacuum truck. An environmental agency will be contacted for remediation.

[ hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature: Danav DelaRosav
Signed By 24,4 /é’m,/m
Printed Name: Dana DeLaRosa Approved by Environmental Specialist:
Title: Field Admin Support Approval Date: |1 h Ul | Bxpiration Date: N/A’
E-mail Address: dana.delarosa@dvn.com Conditions of Approval: Attached M
Date:  11/8/2016 Phone: 575.746.5594

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary ZW... W’Z
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LABORATORY RESULTS




CARDINAL
=t _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

February 19, 2017

KIMBERLY WILSON
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: SHAKESPEARE 20 #3

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/17/17 9:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. Al accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the ariginal
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1of22 |




CARDIN AL
=0 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

KIMBERLY WILSON

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 02/17/2017 Sampling Date: 02/16/2017
Reported: 02/19/2017 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: SHAKESPEARE 20 #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 700794.210.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY CO.

Sample ID: S-1 0' (H700414-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaiifier
Benzene* <0.500 0.500 02/18/2017 ND 2,11 105 2.00 1.07
Toluene* 0.979 0.500 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 0.580
Ethylbenzene* 8.80 0.500 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 99.1 2.00 0.582 QM-07
Total Xylenes* 23.7 1,50 02/18/2017 ND 5.66 94.4 6.00 0.374
Total BTEX 33.5 3.00 02/18/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIL 111% 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4720 16.0 02/19/2017 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 511 50.0 02/17/2017 ND 182 90.9 200 3.52
DRO >C10-C28 11800 50.0 02/17/2017 ND 185 92.5 200 8.68
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 131% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 202 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Lsbility and Damages. Cardinal’s fiablity and clients exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contrect or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,

*=

Al daims,

Accredited Analyte

including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed wvaived urfess made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shalf Cardinal be hable for inddental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dient, Its subsidiaries, affitates or successors arising out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall nat be reproduced except in fifl with vritten approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

._/2;_4;2/,23 e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W, TEXAS AVE,
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 02/17/2017 Sampling Date: 02/16/2017
Reported: 02/19/2017 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: SHAKESPEARE 20 #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 700794.210.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY CO.
Sample ID: S-1 1' (H700414-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 2.11 105 2.00 1.07
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 0.580
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 99.1 2,00 0.582
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/18/2017 ND 5.66 94,4 6.00 0.374
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/18/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.6 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 608 16.0 02/19/2017 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/17/2017 ND 182 90.9 200 3.52
DRO >C10-C28 39.2 10.0 02/17/2017 ND 185 92.5 200 8.68
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.8 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE HOTE:

Liabifity and Damages. Cardinal’s biabiity and dient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shalt be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemad waived unfess made in writing and recsived by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable sarvice.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al cdaims, induding those for negligerce and

In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,

indluding, without limitstion, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or redated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is basad upon any of the above stated reasans or otherwise. Results refata only to the samples identified above, This repart shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of22 |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W. TEXAS AVE,
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 02/17/2017 Sampling Date: 02/16/2017
Reported: 02/19/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SHAKESPEARE 20 #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 700794.210.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY CO.
Sample ID: S-1 2' (H700414-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 2.11 105 2.00 1.07
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 0.580
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 99.1 2,00 0.582
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/18/2017 ND 5.66 94.4 6.00 0.374
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/18/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 98.7 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 240 16.0 02/19/2017 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/17/2017 ND 182 90.9 200 3.52
DRO >C10-C28 159 10.0 02/17/2017 ND 185 92.5 200 8.68
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 76.7 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 96.8 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Uability and Damages.

Cardinal’s liabifity and client’s excusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived urless made in writing and recsived by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable sanvice,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, ircluding those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be hable for inddental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affliates or successors arising out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim is basad upon any of the above stated reasons or atherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in fidl with written approvat of Cardinal Laboratories,

414@/257%7&4,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagedof22




CARDINAL
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W, TEXAS AVE,
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To:

02/17/2017
02/19/2017
SHAKESPEARE 20 #3
700794.210.01

EDDY CO.

Sample ID: S-1 3' (H700414-04)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

02/16/2017

Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 2.11 105 2.00 1.07
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 0.580
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 99.1 2.00 0.582
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/18/2017 ND 5.66 94.4 6.00 0.374
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/18/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.3% 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 02/19/2017 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO €6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/17/2017 ND 182 90.9 200 3.52
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/17/2017 ND 185 92.5 200 8.68
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 81.8 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 98.6 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

Uability and Damages. Cardinal's liabdity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim adsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fmited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the aspplicable service.

*=

Al claims,

Accredited Analyte

inchuding those for negligarnce and

In mo event shall Cardinal be lisble for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without Himitation, business interruptions, foss of use, or lss of profits Incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affifistes or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasans or othervise, Resuits refate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with writtan approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&A;,Z;E/ZL,MW/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=0 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8805
Received: 02/17/2017 Sampling Date: 02/16/2017
Reported: 02/19/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SHAKESPEARE 20 #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 700794.210.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY CO.
Sample ID: S-1 4' (H700414-05)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quatifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 2,11 105 2.00 1.07
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 0.580
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 99.1 2.00 0.582
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/18/2017 ND 5.66 94.4 6.00 0.374
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/18/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.4% 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 02/19/2017 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/17/2017 ND 182 90.9 200 3.52
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/17/2017 ND 185 92.5 200 8.68
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 65.7% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 82.9% 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Lsbity and Damages,

Cardinal’s fability and dient’s exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by cient for analyses,
any ofher cause whatsosver shall be deemed waived unfess made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable senvice.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al clalms, including those for negligerce and

In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incdental or consequentiall damagss,

including, vithout limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dient, its subsidiares, affiates o successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardingl, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approvat of Cardinal taboratories.

444;2/23_7%;4“#/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 02/17/2017 Sampling Date: 02/16/2017
Reported: 02/19/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SHAKESPEARE 20 #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 700794.210.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY CO.
Sample ID: S-1 5' (H700414-06)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 2,11 105 2,00 1.07
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1,98 98.8 2.00 0.580
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 99.1 2.00 0.582
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/18/2017 ND 5.66 94,4 6.00 0.374
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/18/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.2% 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 02/19/2017 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/17/2017 ND 182 90.9 200 3.52
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/17/2017 ND 185 92.5 200 8.68
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 79.8% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 98.0 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uability and Damages.

Cardinal’s fisbfiity and dients exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unfess made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for inddental or consequential damages,

tncluding, without limitation, business intermuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
datm is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otheswise. Resudts refate only to the samples identified above, This report shalf not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborateries,

./L/J?/Z‘_‘)_M,A/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=0 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

(575) 745-8905

Received: 02/17/2017 Sampling Date: 02/16/2017
Reported: 02/19/2017 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: SHAKESPEARE 20 #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 700794.210.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY CO.
Sample ID: S-2 0' (H700414-07)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methaod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 2.11 105 2.00 1.07
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1,98 98.8 2.00 0.580
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 99.1 2.00 0.582
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/18/2017 ND 5.66 94.4 6.00 0.374
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/18/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 98.7 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 02/19/2017 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/17/2017 ND 187 93.6 200 341
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/17/2017 ND 196 97.8 200 6.66
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 79.2% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 87.8 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

Uability and Damages. Cardinals liabfity amd client’s exdusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by ciient for analyses,
any othar cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and recaived by Cardinal within thirty (30} days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be hable for inddental or consequential dasmagss,

including, without limitstion, business intermuptions, loss of wse, or loss of profits incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or refated to the perfomance of the services hereunder by Cardingl, regardless of whether such
daim is basad upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This repart shalf nat be reproduced except in fudl with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

._/2‘/_4"2/2’:; I W

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W. TEXAS AVE,
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 02/17/2017 Sampling Date: 02/16/2017
Reported: 02/19/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SHAKESPEARE 20 #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 700794.210.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY CO.
Sample ID: -2 1' (H700414-08)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Repoiting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 2.11 105 2.00 1.07
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 0.580
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1,98 99.1 2.00 0.582
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/18/2017 ND 5.66 94.4 6.00 0.374
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/18/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 99.2% 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 02/19/2017 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/18/2017 ND 187 93.6 200 3.41
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/18/2017 ND 196 97.8 200 6.66
Surrogate: 1-Chloreoctane 75.5% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 90.9% 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

tability and Damages, Cardinal's Fablity and dient’s excsive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contrect or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by chient for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligerke and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidentsl or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, sffifiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardingl, regardless of whether such
daim is based upoen any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Resuts relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in fill with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&4(3/23 R e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page9of22 |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

(575) 745-8905

Received: 02/17/2017 Sampling Date: 02/16/2017
Reported: 02/19/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SHAKESPEARE 20 #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 700794.210.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY CO,
Sample ID: S-2 2' (H700414-09)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 2,11 105 2.00 1.07
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 0.580
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1,98 99.1 2.00 0.582
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/18/2017 ND 5.66 94.4 6.00 0.374
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/18/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 98.9 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 02/19/2017 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/18/2017 ND 187 93.6 200 3.41
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/18/2017 ND 196 97.8 200 6.66
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 70.7 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 81.2% 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

tiabifity and Damages. Cardinal's fability and cients exdusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be Kmited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived urless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligarnce and

In no ewent shall Camdinal be lable for incddental or consequential damages,

Including, without lHimitation, business intermuptions, loss of wse, or foss of profits incurred by dient, Jis subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upen any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results refate only to the samples identifiad above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

4_4@/\ I WS

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

(575) 745-8905

Received: 02/17/2017 Sampling Date: 02/16/2017
Reported: 02/19/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SHAKESPEARE 20 #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 700794.210.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY CO.
Sample ID: S-2 3' (H700414-10)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 2,11 105 2.00 1.07
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 0.580
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 99,1 12,00 0.582
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/18/2017 ND 5.66 94.4 6.00 0.374
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/18/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 97.7 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 02/19/2017 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/18/2017 ND 187 93.6 200 3.41
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/18/2017 ND 196 97.8 200 6.66
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 74.7 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 88.6 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  labffity and Damages.

Cardinal’s liablity and clent’s exdusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contact or tort, shall be limited to the amount pald by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made n wiriting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable senvice.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Carginal be Kable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business imterruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardingl, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Resuts refate ondy to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in il with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

.(:;4,3/25_%,,/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CAR

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

I RN AL
=0 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Resulis For:

TALON LPE
KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W. TEXAS AVE,
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To:

02/17/2017
02/19/2017
SHAKESPEARE 20 #3
700794.210.01

EDDY CO.

Sample ID: S-2 4' (H700414-11)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

02/16/2017

Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 2.11 105 2.00 1.07
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 0.580
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1,98 99.1 2.00 0.582
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/18/2017 ND 5.66 94.4 6.00 0.374
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/18/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.5 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B myg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 02/19/2017 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/18/2017 ND 187 93.6 200 3.41
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/18/2017 ND 196 97.8 200 6.66
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 64.4 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 77.0 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabdity and Damages.

Cardinal’s biability and dlients excdusive remedy for any clalm arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, Induding these for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be hable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business internuptions, loss of use, or Joss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affiistes or successors ansing out of or redated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardina), regardless of whether sh
dlaim is based upon any of the above stated reasans or othenwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

._/l_&/éo&/:{i\_/ﬁ(/nggu/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
0|l aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
TALON LPE

KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 02/17/2017 Sampling Date: 02/16/2017
Reported: 02/19/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SHAKESPEARE 20 #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 700794.210.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY CO.
Sample ID: §-2 5' (H700414~-12)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 2.11 105 2.00 1.07
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 0.580
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1,98 99,1 2.00 0.582
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/18/2017 ND 5.66 94.4 6.00 0.374
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/18/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 995 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 02/19/2017 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/18/2017 ND 187 93.6 200 3.41
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/18/2017 ND 196 97.8 200 6.66
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 781 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.8% 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: lability and Damages. Cardinal's hablity and client’s excusive remedy for any daim arigng, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be desmed waived unless made in writing and recaived by Cardinal within thiy (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, incuding those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be fable for inddental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of wse, or loss of profits incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors anising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim s based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shali not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Labaratories,

é/@@/\ N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 02/17/2017 Sampling Date: 02/16/2017
Reported: 02/19/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Praject Name: SHAKESPEARE 20 #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 700794.210.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY CO.
Sample ID: S-3 0' (H700414-13)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 2,11 105 2.00 1.07
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1,98 98.8 2,00 0.580
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 99,1 2,00 0.582
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/18/2017 ND 5.66 94.4 6.00 0.374
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/18/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 98.4 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1440 16.0 02/19/2017 ND 464 116 400 10.9 QM-07
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/18/2017 ND 187 93.6 200 3.41
DRO >C10-C28 2540 10.0 02/18/2017 ND 196 97.8 200 6.66
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 83.8% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 165 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: LUsbdity and Damages.

Cardinal’s fabfity and chent’s exclusive remedy for any daim adsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived urless made in writing and recaived by Cardinal within thity (30} days after completion of the applicable sendce.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for incidental or consequential damages,

Including, without limitation, business Internplions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dient, its subsidlaries, affiiates or successors arising out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except In ff with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

eZ .

o PN e -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W. TEXAS AVE,
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 02/17/2017 Sampling Date: 02/16/2017
Reported: 02/19/2017 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: SHAKESPEARE 20 #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 700794,210.01 Sample Received By: Jadi Henson
Project Location: EDDY CO.
Sample ID: S-3 1' (H700414-14)
BTEX 8021B ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 2,11 105 2,00 1.07
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 0.580
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 99.1 2.00 0.582
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/18/2017 ND 5.66 94.4 6.00 0.374
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/18/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 98.8 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 02/19/2017 ND 464 116 400 10.9
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/18/2017 ND 187 93.6 200 3.41
DRO >C10-C28 97.3 10.0 02/18/2017 ND 196 97.8 200 6.66
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 742 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 86.9 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Labfity and Damages.

Cardinal’s liablity and dients exchsive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be desmed waived unless made in writng and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

A cdaims, incduding those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be Hable for incidental or consequential damages,

Irxluding, without Hmitstion, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardliess of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratorias,

é&g/hy N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=Vl aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

02/17/2017
02/19/2017

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

KIMBERLY WILSON

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax Ta: (575) 745-8905

SHAKESPEARE 20 #3
700794.210.01

EDDY CO.

Sample ID: S-3 2' (H700414-15)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

02/16/2017
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 2,11 105 2.00 1.07
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 98.8 2,00 0.580
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 99.1 2.00 0.582
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/18/2017 ND 5.66 94.4 6.00 0.374
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/18/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.5% 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 02/19/2017 ND 464 116 400 10.9
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/18/2017 ND 187 93.6 200 341
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/18/2017 ND 196 97.8 200 6.66
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 75.1% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 88.0% 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

affilates or

tabfity and Damages. Cardinal’s fiability and dlient’s ewclusive remedy for any dlaim arising, whether based in contract or tort, sholl be limited to the amount pakl by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsocver shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer complation of the applicable service.
including, without Hmitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiari

daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Resulls relate only to the samples identified abave. This repart shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Ty N AN e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, induding thase for negligerce and

In no event shall Cardinal be lable for inddental or consequential damages,
arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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CARDINAL
L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W, TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 02/17/2017 Sampling Date: 02/16/2017
Reported: 02/19/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SHAKESPEARE 20 #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 700794.210.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY CO.
Sample ID: S-3 3' (H700414-16)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 2,11 105 2.00 1.07
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1,98 98.8 2.00 0.580
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 99.1 2,00 0.582
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/18/2017 ND 5.66 94.4 6.00 0.374
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/18/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.2% 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 240 16.0 02/19/2017 ND 464 116 400 10.9
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/18/2017 ND 187 93.6 200 3.41
DRO >C10-C28 33.9 10.0 02/18/2017 ND 196 97.8 200 6.66
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 68.4 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 79.4 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Lability and Damages.

Cardinal'’s liabiity and client’s excusive remedy for any clatm arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount pald by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unfess made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after compleion of the applicable senvice.

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, Induding those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be Iable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without Himitation, business Intermuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affifiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
dlaim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

égﬁ/\ R i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=0 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

(575) 745-8905

Received: 02/17/2017 Sampling Date: 02/16/2017
Reported: 02/19/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SHAKESPEARE 20 #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 700794.210.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY CO.
Sample ID: S-3 4' (H700414-17)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 2,11 105 2.00 1.07
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 0.580
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 99.1 2.00 0.582
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/18/2017 ND 5.66 94.4 6.00 0.374
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/18/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.4 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500C!-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 304 16.0 02/19/2017 ND 464 116 400 10.9
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/18/2017 ND 187 93.6 200 3.41
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/18/2017 ND 196 97.8 200 6.66
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 80.6% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 90.6 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Lability and Damages.

Cardinal’s liabllity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by dient for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable senvce.

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be Hable for inddental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors anising out of or related to the performance of the senvices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in ful with wrritten approvel of Cardinal Laboratories.

.4/;@/25-@&/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 180f22 |




CARDINAL
L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
KIMBERLY WILSON
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To:

02/17/2017
02/19/2017
SHAKESPEARE 20 #3
700794.210.01

EDDY CO.

Sample ID: S-3 5' (H700414-18)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

02/16/2017

Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B myg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 2.11 105 2.00 1.07
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 0.580
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2017 ND 1.98 99.1 2.00 0.582
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/18/2017 ND 5.66 94.4 6.00 0.374
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/18/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 98.4 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resuilt Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 368 16.0 02/19/2017 ND 464 116 400 10.9
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/18/2017 ND 187 93.6 200 341
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/18/2017 ND 196 97.8 200 6.66
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 82.6% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Lability and Damages, Cardinals labllity and chent’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shal be [imited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatscever shall be deemed waived urless made in writing and recgived hy Cardina) within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, Including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be lisble for incidental or comsequential damages,

including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of wse, or loss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or rdated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples idantified above, This repart shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal taboratories,

eZ .

ey AR e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference's,

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable L.CS
recovery.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Hok Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below,

*okok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liablity and Damages, Cardinal's Hability and client’s exchusive remedy for any daim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al daims, incuding those for nedligerke and
any other cause whatsosver shall be deemed waived unless made In wiiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afler completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be lable for inddental or consequential damages,
inchuding, without Kmitation, business Internuptions, foss of use, or loss of profits Incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performarce of the services hereunder by Cardingl, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Resuts refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not he reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal taboratories,

é;zgﬂz’s%/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

L TABNTSS L e

404 Fast Mariand, Hobbs, Nig 88240

Company Mame: A.mea.gum )
Project Manager: \A\\ > E\w\ 5,
address: 408 W, Texas Ade.

civ: Artesia atate: NM

Phone 575-746-8768

Project Losafion: - grd m
compler Name: AL 777 L i SGy

(575) 393-2326 FAY (575) 393-2478

- : ANALYSIS REQUEST

Fo%R LAS USE ONLY

Lab LD. Sample LD-
HI004 4

P.O. %
company: Talon/LPE .
ity zip: 88210 Attn:
eoxs: 575-748-8908 Address:
project 208 ,w%w\ 278, £rj Project Cwner: \ % city:
eroiect Names,  L#as s 1l S & MNNW - 2 State: Zip:
sl
\

Phone #:
e 3
MATRIX PRESCRV] SAMPLING /W.,.W
HE L - N TNOR
o} m%mm DATE | TIME -
(o 71 Wieli1/z08] £ ~ 1 1 b
. 1/ yz:04y ~ s , M #
G /1 703\ A 1 2 |
@ .81/ \\ﬂﬁ 1
; -5 A EAvavA
7./ Y .
1/ N A 4 W aW4 /. .
J V233l <, | s|
/| iz /s ]
and slients psinsive rel iy 5 “olais ak c&ﬁn: Nuuﬁﬂn antracter tor uwewhnﬁa. anourt umwamn“‘\nMu%\\ \ ﬂ.\ d

PLEASE NOTES Eﬁgﬂﬁaﬂﬁnﬂ.gﬁp

s
anolyses, AT clains g%ﬁﬁaﬂpn%ﬁ%énﬁﬂ%iﬁﬁ%&é np deamed walved unilpes made o wiillng snd regsivad bY Cardinal within 38 days after corupletion otthe appiicatle

RelingujEned &

il a,_m\%\ﬁ

hwnl-.\
Relinguished By ewed BY
171 4 o A NG
A A U O </ 06
Beliverad By: (Gircle Conel /| Sampie Condition | CH D BY:
p 2 | cosl, ﬁm& Is
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Others N ﬁw | es es w |
LR ol e | GV

sgovics, annncnauv%n%voanwﬁa«‘ Tdengal o ming sithout 1 E&ﬁnnngnaﬁnn&%g&ﬁ?ﬁ%
affiistes or sureassors aralg g%nnﬁmﬂgwmﬁwm&u%m«wniﬁm hpreunder b Cardina reqardless ol whelher suzh clglm lo based UDcH 30 of the aboya shaisg reazons of thesias,
Date: Recelved By: Add] Phone

< rardinat cannot accept verbal changes. Pleas

o fax written changes to {575) 2326
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101 East Mariand, Hobbs, MNiq 88248
{(575) 393-2326 FAX {575) 393-2478

kw\@m N@\m Z

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ANALYSIS REQUEST

Teredy for any Sialm the!

[iiates op 90
Relinguisged me:

$ shal be deem g&%ﬁ%ﬁ%u&ﬁ%ﬁﬂ%énmw%%ﬂ%una.h%vaﬂuy
e g%ﬁn.ﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁuﬁu%@&%?%

Tompany Name: Tolon/LPE
Sroject Manager: A ¥V ACK i iy S \ §] % PO.# /
address: 408 W. Texas Ave. company: Talon/LPE
city: Artesia states NM _zip: 88210 Attn:
enone#: 575-746-8768 Faxd: mﬁmxﬂbmxmmom Address:
project ¥ 700 =G ¢f 20 L xv..&mqw owner: awv% &7 City:
Project Name: V. s o3 State: Zip:
Project Logation: =2 m&m%‘w q, ¢ vzl Phone # ;
ampler Name: A2/ jA A Fax /,w
FORLAB LISEONLY . E.ﬁ.mmw :ux,“mmmmﬂék SANVPLING -
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@4@ 1.0

_mmwaﬁm?%m - Bus -~ Othens
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Bvee
s X es /
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